PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT5500728**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK DEMATTEI	04/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXTBEATS, LLC
Street Address:	1011 LAKE COUNTRY DRIVE
City:	GREENSBORO
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30642

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61569367
Application Number:	14807260
Application Number:	15465546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON AND BEAR LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RCSIP.011PR1/P1/P2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. COHEN	
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Cohen/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Mark to Textbeats - assignment-pat-30160-729#page1.tif source=Mark to Textbeats - assignment-pat-30160-729#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 049039 FRAME: 0956**

505453926

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, MARK DE MATTEI, with an address of 1011 Lake Country Drive, Greensboro, Georgia 30642 USA, the undersigned inventor and ASSIGNOR herein, have invented a SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DECODING A TEXT MESSAGE SENT BY A MOBILE DEVICE AND TRANSMITTING AUDIO AND/OR VIDEO CONTENT TO THE RECIPIENT OF THE TEXT MESSAGE BASED ON KEY WORDS IN THE TEXT MESSAGE, for which I have filed a utility application for Letters Patent of the United States on December 12, 2012, as Application No. 13/712,252, and of which inventions and improvements I am the sole owner; and

WHEREAS, TEXTBEATS, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, having its administrative offices located at 1011 Lake Country Drive, Greensboro, Georgia 30642 USA, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration from the ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, do hereby assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 0**3**9**0**69 FRAME: 0**950** And for the above-named consideration, I do hereby agree that I will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

Dated: April 4, 2013

By Mark a. De Matter

LA 130636530v1